[No. 124, A.]

[Published February 26, 1878.]

CHAPTER 41.

AN ACT to provide for the erection of a monument to the memory of the late Governor Harvey.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The governor of the state is hereby Authority of authorized to procure a suitable monument to be erected to the memory of the late governor of this state, Louis P. Harvey, not to exceed in expense, seven hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated out of Appropriation. any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, a sufficient sum to carry out the provisions of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 23, 1878.

[No. 84, A.]

[Published March 1, 1878.]

CHAPTER 42.

AN ACT to legalize the acts of Franz Narvoratzky, justice of the peace in the county of Manitowoc.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All the official acts of Franz Narvor-Acts legalized. atzky, as a justice of the peace in the town of Eaton, Manitowoc county, from the fourth day of May, 1876, till the seventeenth day of May, 1877, inclusive, are hereby legalized and declared to be valid.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Received by the Governor, February 21, 1878.

Received by the Secretary of State, February 27, 1878.

NOTE BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE.—The foregoing act having been presented to the Governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the house of the legislature in which it originated, within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.